BESCHWERDEKAMMERN	BOARDS OF APPEAL OF	CHAMBRES DE RECOURS
DES EUROPÄISCHEN	THE EUROPEAN PATENT	DE L'OFFICE EUROPEEN
PATENTAMTS	OFFICE	DES BREVETS

Internal distribution code:

(A) [] Publication in OJ(B) [] To Chairmen and Members(C) [] To Chairmen(D) [X] No distribution

Datasheet for the decision of 13 October 2010

Case Number:	T 0735/10 - 3.3.02
Application Number:	03813545.5
Publication Number:	1596870
IPC:	A61K 31/663

Language of the proceedings: EN

Title of invention: High dose inandronate formulation

Patentee:

F. Hoffmann-La Roche AG

Opponent:

Teva Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd. Generics [UK] Limited Synthon B.V.

Headword:

-

Relevant legal provisions: EPC Art. 108, EPC R. 101(1)

Relevant legal provisions (EPC 1973):

Keyword: "Missing statement of grounds"

Decisions cited:

-

_

Catchword:

EPA Form 3030 06.03 C4460.D



Europäisches Patentamt European Patent Office Office européen des brevets

Beschwerdekammern

Boards of Appeal

Chambres de recours

Case Number: T 0735/10 - 3.3.02

DECISION of the Technical Board of Appeal 3.3.02 of 13 October 2010

(Opponent)	Teva Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd. 5 Basel Street, P.O. Box 3190 Petah Tiqva 49131 (IL)
Representative:	Modiano, Micaela Nadia Modiano Josif Pisanty & Staub Ltd. Thierschstrasse 11 D-80538 München (DE)
(Opponent)	Generics [UK] Limited Albany Gate, Darkes Lane Potters Bar, Herts EN6 1AG (GB)
Representative:	Elend, Almut Susanne Venner Shipley LLP Byron House Cambridge Business Park Cowley Road Cambridge CB4 OWZ (GB)
(Opponent)	Synthon B.V. Microweg 22 NL-6545 CM Nijmegen (NL)
Representative:	Prins, Hendrik Willem Bird & Bird LLP P.O. Box 30311 NL-2500 GH Den Haag (NL)
Respondent: (Patent Proprietor)	F. Hoffmann-La Roche AG Grenzacherstrasse 124 CH-4070 Basel (CH)
Representative:	Vossius & Partner P.O. Box 86 07 67 D-81634 München (DE)

Decision under appeal: Interlocutory decision of the Opposition Division of the European Patent Office posted 28 January 2010 concerning maintenance of European patent No. 1596870 in amended form.

Composition of the Board:

Chairman:	U. Oswald
Members:	J. Riolo
	JP. Seitz

Summary of Facts and Submissions

I. The appeal contests the decision of the Opposition Division of the European Patent Office dispatched by registered letter with advice of delivery on 28 January 2010, and concerning maintenance of the European patent No. 1596870 in amended form.

> The Appellant (Opponent 02) filed a Notice of Appeal by a letter received on 7 April 2010 and paid the fee for appeal on 8 April 2010. No Statement of Grounds was filed. The Notice of Appeal contains nothing that could be regarded as a Statement of Grounds pursuant to Article 108 EPC.

- II. By a communication dated 14 July 2010, sent by registered post, the Registrar of the Board informed the Appellant that no Statement of Grounds has been filed and that the appeal could be expected to be rejected as inadmissible. The Appellant was invited to file observations within two months.
- III. No answer has been given within the given time limit to the Registry's communication.

Reasons for the Decision

As no written statement setting out the grounds of appeal has been filed, the appeal has to be rejected as inadmissible (Article 108 EPC in conjunction with Rule 101(1) EPC (formerly Rule 65(1) EPC 1973)).

Order

For these reasons it is decided that:

The appeal is rejected as inadmissible.

The Registrar:

The Chairman:

N. Maslin

U. Oswald